Master Catalog 125
Temperature Controls Section A
Product Bulletin
Issue Date 1199
© 1999 Johnson Controls, Inc. 1
Code No. LIT-125199 www.johnsoncontrols.com
The MR Series Controls are versatile,
microprocessor-based, multifunction, programmable

Figure 11: DIN Rail Control, in. (mm)
A—MR Series Refrigeration Temperature Controls Product Bulletin    11
Table 9: A99 Temperature Sensor Ordering Information
Product Code Number Temperature Range Cable
A99BB-200C -40 to 212oF (-40 to 100oC) 6 1/2 ft (2 m), Silicon sensor w/ PVC cable
A99BB-300C -40 to 212oF (-40 to 100oC) 9 1/2 ft (3 m), Silicon sensor w/ PVC cable
A99BB-500C -40 to 212oF (-40 to 100oC) 16 1/3 ft (5 m), Silicon sensor w/ PVC cable
A99BB-600C -40 to 212oF (-40 to 100oC) 19 ½ ft (6 m), Silicon sensor w/ PVC cable
A99BA-200C -40 to 212oF (-40 to 100oC) 6 1/2 ft (2 m), Silicon sensor w/ shielded cable
Table 10: Electrical Ratings of Contacts
Rating Category 120 VAC 240 VAC 24 VDC
Horsepower 1/4 1/2 ---
Full Load Amperes 5.8 4.9 ---
Locked Rotor Amperes 34.8 29.4 ---
Inductive (non-motor)
Amperes
8 8 8
Pilot Duty VA 275 450 ---
Relay outputs must not exceed 20 Amperes total connected load.
Open collector transistors on MR1 alarm circuit has a maximum rating of 40 VDC 100 mA.
Alarms require separate external power source.
Power supply is 24 VAC.
12    A—MR Series Refrigeration Temperature Controls Product Bulletin
Specifications
Product MR Series Refrigeration Temperature Controls
Power Requirements 3.7 VA @ 24 VAC, 50/60 Hz Class 2 (20-30 VAC)
Accuracy ±1.8°F (±1°C)
Ambient Conditions Operating: 14 to 140°F (-10 to 60°C); 0 to 95% RH (non-condensing)
Storage: -22 to 176°F (-30 to 80°C); 0 to 95% RH (non-condensing)
Dimensions (H x W x D) Panel Mount: 1.38 x 2.95 x 2.68 in. (35 x 75 x 68 mm)
DIN Rail Mount: 4.65 x 2.76 x 2.07 in. (118 x 70 x 52.5 mm)
Agency Listings UL Recognized: File E194024, CCN XAPX2
Canadian UL Recognized: File E194024, CCN XAPX8
FCC Compliant per Class A Digital Device, Part 15
Canadian DOC Compliant per Class A, Radio Interference Regulations
Shipping Weight Panel Mount: 0.33 lb. (150 g) without A99B-200C sensor, 0.46 lb. (209 g) with sensor
DIN Rail Mount: 0.26 lb. (118 g) without A99B-200C sensor, 0.39 lb. (177 g) with sensor
The performance specifications are nominal and conform to acceptable industry standards. For application at conditions beyond these
specifications, consult Johnson Controls/Penn Refrigeration Application Engineering at (414) 274-5535. Johnson Controls, Inc. shall not be
liable for damages resulting from misapplication or misuse of its products.